
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

Nos. 11-4245, *et al.* (consolidated for certain purposes)

**NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, *ET AL.*,
*PETITIONERS,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*RESPONDENT.***

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**DAVID L. MORENOFF
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
HOLLY E. CAFER
ATTORNEYS**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**JANUARY 3, 2013
FINAL BRIEF: APRIL 2, 2013**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	6
B. Background Of PJM’s Reliability Market	11
II. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS ON REVIEW	18
STATEMENT REGARDING RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	30
I. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY FULFILLED ITS RESPONSIBILITY UNDER THE FEDERAL POWER ACT TO BALANCE VARIOUS INTERESTS	30
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED PJM’S PROPOSED REMOVAL OF THE STATE EXEMPTION, CHANGES TO TREATMENT OF SELF-SUPPLY, AND EXEMPTION OF CERTAIN TECHNOLOGIES [RESPONDING TO PETITIONERS].....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. In Regulating Wholesale Regional Markets, The Commission Appropriately Focuses On Preventing Artificial Suppression Of Market Prices.....	35
B. The Commission’s Regulation Of Wholesale Regional Markets Is Within Its Statutory Jurisdiction And Does Not Interfere With State Policy Choices Concerning Generation	40
C. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Eliminating The Exemption For State-Mandated Resources Was Just And Reasonable.....	42
1. The Commission Properly Focused On The Potential Depressive Effect Of The State Exemption On Market Prices	43
2. The Commission Fully Explained Its Finding That The State Exemption Should Be Eliminated.....	48
3. The Commission’s Approval Of PJM’s Proposal To Remove The State Exemption Followed Statutory Procedures And Standards	53
D. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Resources Designated As Self-Supply Are Subject To The Minimum Price Rule	56
1. The Commission Reasonably Found That Guaranteeing Self-Supply To Clear Would Pose An Unacceptable Risk Of Price Suppression.....	57
2. The Commission Reasonably Addressed The Concerns Of Load-Serving Entities That Self-Supply Might Not Clear By Allowing Self-Supply Bids To Account For Business Considerations In The Mitigation Process.....	61

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
E. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Exempting Wind And Solar Resources From The Minimum Price Rule Was Not Unduly Discriminatory As To Other Types Of Resources	64
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DECLINED TO ADOPT POWER PROVIDERS’ ALTERNATIVE PROPOSALS [RESPONDING TO CROSS-PETITIONERS]	68
A. The Commission Reasonably Accepted PJM’s Proposal To Set The Mitigation Threshold At 90 Percent Of Net New Entry Cost	70
B. The Commission Reasonably Approved PJM’s Proposals To Update Revenue Estimates Used To Calculate Net New Entry Costs	77
C. The Commission Reasonably Required Each New Resource To Demonstrate That It Is Needed, By Clearing One Auction Near The Net New Entry Cost, In Order To Avoid Mitigation In Future Auctions.....	85
D. The Commission Reasonably Declined To Adopt Power Providers’ Proposed No-Subsidy Exemption.....	90
CONCLUSION	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am./Int’l Comm. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 959 F.2d 1213 (3d Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	55, 56
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14, 30, 34, 47, 53, 71
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 409 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	89
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	24
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Cal. Trout v. FERC</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)	53,
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>Cities of Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 656 (9th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Cities of Newark v. FERC</i> , 763 F.2d 533 (3d Cir. 1985)	3, 24, 26, 65, 68, 74, 77
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 14, 24, 32, 35, 41, 42, 45-46, 60
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Consol. Oil & Gas, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 806 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	27
<i>Core Commc’ns, Inc. v. Verizon Pa., Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Dynamic Sec. Concepts, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 408 F. App’x 624 (3d Cir. 2010).....	27, 93
<i>Elec. Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10, 14, 25, 50, 53
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 306 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	82
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Fla. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27, 83
<i>FPC v. Conway</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976).....	76
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	31
<i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	26
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	84-85
<i>Ghana v. Holland</i> , 226 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2000)	72
<i>Greater Bos. Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	50, 52, 82
<i>Ind. Util. Regulatory Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	74
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31-32
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26-27, 93
<i>MacLeod v. ICC</i> , 54 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	89
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10, 14, 26, 41
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11-12, 15, 17, 23, 25
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	79
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded in part on other grounds</i> , 822 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	33
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	9, 10, 26, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24, 50
<i>Muns. of Groton v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	32, 40, 41
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	31
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	50-51
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2002).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (2006)	41
<i>N. Penn Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 707 F.2d 763 (3d Cir. 1983)	8, 24, 25, 26, 56, 79
<i>N. States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165, 130 S. Ct. 693 (2010)	9
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	84
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	25, 26, 31, 70
<i>Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17, 23, 53
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	65, 88
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	77, 90
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	75
<i>Sw. Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	65
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	69, 79, 83
<i>United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	27
<i>Utilimax.com, Inc. v. PPL Energy Plus, LLC</i> , 378 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2004)	11-12
<i>W. Res., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	83
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Astoria Generating Co. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2012).....	89
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006).....	58
<i>ISO New Eng., Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011).....	51
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity And Ancillary Services by Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 697, 72 Fed. Reg. 39,904, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,252, 119 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2007).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity And Ancillary Services by Public Utilities, Order No. 697-A, 73 Fed. Reg. 25,382, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,268, 123 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2008).....</i>	10
<i>N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., 122 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2008).....</i>	37
<i>N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., 133 FERC ¶ 61,178 (2009), reh’g denied, 136 FERC ¶ 61,077 (2011), appeal docketed sub nom. TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC, No. 11-1305 (filed D.C. Cir. Aug. 25, 2011)</i>	88, 89
<i>Pa.-N.J.-Md. Interconnection, 81 FERC ¶ 61,257 (1997).....</i>	11
<i>Pa.-N.J.-Md. Interconnection, 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006).....</i>	11, 12, 37
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006), on reh’g, 119 FERC ¶ 61,318, reh’g denied, 121 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2007).....</i>	11, 13, 14-15, 32, 36, 39, 49, 54, 64
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 119 FERC ¶ 61,318, reh’g denied, 121 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2007).....</i>	13, 53, 58
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 126 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2009).....</i>	80
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 135 FERC ¶ 61,228 (2011).....</i>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,022, <i>on reh’g</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), <i>on reh’g</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012).....	1 <i>et passim</i>
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), <i>on reh’g</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012).....	1 <i>et passim</i>
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012).....	1 <i>et passim</i>
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,062, <i>on reh’g</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2012).....	22, 84
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,011 (2012).....	20
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d in part</i> , <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	6
Section 201(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	76
Section 201(a)-(b), 16 U.S.C. §§ 824(a)-(b)	40
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	8, 53, 69, 78
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. §§ 824d(a)	40
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. §§ 824d(a), (b), (e)	7
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	7, 8, 54, 69, 79, 89
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	7, 40
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a)	74
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2-3, 26, 74
Natural Gas Act	
15 U.S.C. § 717 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 26
